T.C. Meno. 2004-130

UNI TED STATES TAX COURT

RALF ZACKY, Petitioner v.
COWMM SSI ONER OF | NTERNAL REVENUE, Respondent

Docket No. 3539-02. Filed May 27, 2004.

Ral ph G Zacky, pro se.

Laura Beth Sal ant, for respondent.

MEMORANDUM FI NDI NGS OF FACT AND OPI NI ON

LARO Judge: Petitioner petitioned the Court to redeterm ne
respondent’s determination that petitioner is liable for the
foll ow ng deficiencies in Federal excise tax and additions

t her et o:



-2 -

First-tier Second-tier

(initial) deficiency (additional) deficiency Addition to tax
Year Sec. 4975(a) Sec. 4975(b) Sec. 6651(a) (1)
1996 $1, 016 - - $254. 00
1997 3, 252 - - 813. 00
1998 6, 941 - - 1, 735. 25
1999 10, 999 - - 2,749. 75
2000 15, 463 - - 3, 865. 75
2001 - - $124, 079 12, 398. 00

We deci de whether petitioner is liable for these anbunts. W

hold he is. Unless otherwi se stated, section references are to

t he applicable versions of the Internal Revenue Code. Rule

references are to the Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure.
FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Sonme facts were stipulated. W incorporate herein by this
reference the parties’ stipulation of facts and the exhibits
submtted therewith. W find the stipulated facts accordingly.
Petitioner resided in Mentone, California, when his petition was
filed.

Aspects, Inc. (Aspects), is a C corporation of which
petitioner is the president and sole shareholder. It has a
profit sharing plan (plan) that was adopted effective Decenber 1,
1983, and was anended on April 20, 1991. The plan is qualified
under section 401(a). The plan’s underlying trust is exenpt from
Federal tax under section 501(a).

From the inception of the plan through Novenber 7, 2001, the
date on which the notice of deficiency was issued in this case,
the plan has had many participants. One of these participants

was petitioner. Petitioner also was the plan’s sole trustee.



- 3 -
Pursuant to the plan, the trustee was required to provide the
plan with services which included (1) investing, managi ng, and
controlling plan assets, (2) maintaining records of plan receipts
and di sbursenents and preparing a witten annual report,
(3) borrowing and raising funds for the plan, and (4) making
| oans fromthe plan to plan participants. Fromthe inception of
t he plan through Novenber 7, 2001, petitioner has had access to
the plan’s books, records, and assets.

As of March 28, 1990, neither Aspects nor petitioner had the
funds necessary to pay Aspects’s payroll liability of $40, 000,
which was immnently com ng due. Petitioner on that date
borrowed $40,000 fromthe plan (first loan) to pay that
liability. The first |oan was supported by a prom ssory note
signed by petitioner and dated March 28, 1990. The note stated
that interest of 12 percent per annum woul d accrue on the unpaid
princi pal and that repaynment woul d be nade over 5 years through
quarterly installments of $2,688.63 begi nning on June 28, 1990.
The note stated that the first | oan was secured by petitioner’s
vested interest in the plan. The bal ance of that interest was
$112, 000 on March 28, 1990, and $104, 106.42 on April 1, 1994.

I nl and Enpire Properties, Inc. (Inland), was a |licensed
California corporation fromJune 17, 1992, until March 1, 2000.
Its business during that tine was the ownership and | easing to

Aspects and other tenants of a commercial building. Inland s



- 4 -
presi dent and sol e sharehol der was petitioner, and it had no
enpl oyees. On May 20, 1992, the plan lent $10,527.84 to Inland
(second |l oan) so that petitioner could pay off his car |oan,
whi ch was about to go into default. An unsigned docunent drafted
on Aspects stationery and bearing the typewitten nane of
petitioner stated that the second | oan was due in 1 year, that
the interest rate payable on the second | oan was 6.4 percent, and
that the second | oan was secured by a 1989 Ponti ac Bonnevill e SSE
bearing a stated vehicle identification nunber. The docunent
al so stated that the second | oan was renewabl e after the first
year at the then-prevailing interest rate plus 3 percent.
Shortly after the making of the second | oan, petitioner
transferred to Inland the title to the referenced 1989 Ponti ac
Bonnevi |l | e SSE.

On March 1, 1993, the plan lent $94,294.89 to Inland (third
|l oan) so that Inland could pay the nortgage and real estate taxes
due on the building. An unsigned prom ssory note with a
signature block for petitioner, in his capacity as Inland s
presi dent, stated that interest was accruing on the unpaid
principal at 5 percent per annum and that repaynent was to be
made t hrough nmonthly installnments of $10, 000 begi nning on Apri
1, 1993. The third | oan was unsecur ed.

To date, no principal or interest has been paid on the

first, second, or third loan (collectively, the three |oans).



- 5 -

The plan has during its exi stence nade two other loans to
partici pants other than petitioner, and it has required that
t hose individual s repay those | oans. Petitioner knew at the
times of the three loans that his creditworthi ness was poor, and
he knew at the tinmes of the second and third |loans that Inland’ s
credi twort hi ness was poor. \When petitioner and Inland failed to
pay back the three | oans according to their terns, petitioner, in
his capacity as plan trustee, neither sought nor attenpted to
conpel paynent.

The rel evant provisions of the plan are as foll ows:

7.2 | NVESTMENT POVNERS AND DUTI ES OF THE TRUSTEE

(a) The Trustee shall invest and reinvest the
Trust Fund to keep the Trust Fund invested w thout
di stinction between principal and income and in
such securities or property, real or personal,
wherever situated, as the Trustee shall deem
advi sabl e, including, but not limted to, stocks,
comon or preferred, bonds and ot her evidences of
i ndebt edness or ownership, and real estate or any
interest therein. * * *

* * * * * * *

7.4 LOANS TO PARTI CI PANTS

(a) The Trustee may, in the Trustee’s
di scretion, nmake | oans to Participants and
Beneficiaries under the foll ow ng circunstances:
(1) loans shall be made available to al
Participants and Beneficiaries on a reasonably
equi val ent basis; (2) |oans shall not be avail able
to H ghly Conpensated Enpl oyees in an anount
greater than the anount available to other
Partici pants and Beneficiaries; (3) |oans shal
bear a reasonable rate of interest; (4) |oans
shal | be adequately secured; and (5) shall provide
for repaynent over a reasonable period of tine.



* * * * * * *

(c) Loans nmade pursuant to this Section (when
added to the outstandi ng bal ance of all other
| oans made by the plan to the Participant) shal
be limted to the | esser of:

(1) $50, 000 reduced by the excess (if any)
of the highest outstanding bal ance of | oans
fromthe plan to the Participant during the
one year period ending on the day before the
date on which such loan is nade, over the

out st andi ng bal ance of |oans fromthe plan to
the Participant on the date on which such

| oan was nade, or

(2) one-half (1/2) of the present val ue of
the non-forfeitable accrued benefit of the
Partici pant under the plan.

* * * * * * *

(d) Loans shall provide for |evel
anortization wth paynents to be nmade not | ess
frequently than quarterly over a period not to
exceed five (5) years.

* * * * * * *

(f) Any loans granted or renewed on or after
the last day of the first plan Year begi nning
after Decenber 31, 1988 shall be made pursuant to
a Participant |oan program Such | oan program
shall be established in witing and nust incl ude,
but need not be limted to, the follow ng:

(1) the identity of the person or positions
authorized to adm nister the Participant |oan
progr am

(2) a procedure for applying for |oans;

(3) the basis on which loans will be approved or
deni ed;

(4) limtations, if any, on the types and anounts
of | oans offered,;



-7 -

(5) the procedure under the program for
determ ning a reasonable rate of interest;

(6) the types of collateral which may secure a
Partici pant | oan; and

(7) the events constituting default and the steps
that will be taken to preserve plan assets.

Such Participant | oan program shall be
contained in a separate witten docunent which
when properly executed, is hereby incorporated by
reference and nmade a part of the plan.

Petitioner has never filed a Form 5330, Return of Excise
Taxes, for any period relevant herein. The plan filed a Form
5500- C R, Return/Report of Enployee Benefit plan, for its plan
years ended March 31, 1991, 1992, 1993, and 1995. The plan has
not filed a Form 5500-C/R for any plan year thereafter.

The plan reported on its Form5500-C/R for its plan year
ended March 31, 1995, that it had as of March 31, 1995, “Qher”
i nvestments of $203,241. Respondent determ ned that these
i nvestnments were the three | oans, that each of the three | oans
was a prohibited transacti on under section 4975, and that the
principal of the three |loans total ed $203, 241 as of January 1,
1996. Respondent also determned that a “stated interest rate”
of 10 percent applied to each subject year for purposes of
conputing the “anpunt involved” under section 4975(a) and that,

on the basis of this 10-percent rate, the anmounts involved for

the subject years were as foll ows:



- 8 -

Dat e Pri nci pal | nt er est Anmpunt | nvol ved
1/ 1/ 96 $203, 241 10% $20, 324
1/ 1/ 97 223, 565 10 22, 356
1/ 1/98 245,922 10 24,592
1/ 1/ 99 270,514 10 27,051
1/ 1/ 00 297, 565 10 29, 756
124, 079

Respondent noted that section 53.4941(e)-1(e)(1), Foundation
Exci se Tax Regs., treats prohibited transaction | oans as
occurring on the first day of each taxable year in the taxable
period after the year in which the | oan occurs and determ ned on
the basis of these regulations that petitioner owed first-tier

exci se taxes as foll ows:

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000
$1,016  $1, 016 $1, 016 $1, 016 $1, 016
— 2,236 2,236 2,236 2,236

-- -- 3, 689 3, 689 3, 689
—- - - — 4, 058 4, 058
—- —- - - —- 4, 464
1,016 3, 252 6, 941 10, 999 15, 463

Respondent al so determ ned on the basis of these regul ations that
petitioner owed a second-tier excise tax of $124,079 for 2001.

On January 19, 1994, Aspects filed a voluntary petition for
bankruptcy. Aspects stated on that petition that it owed
$195,000 to the plan and that the plan was an unsecured creditor.
On February 6, 1995, the bankruptcy court overseeing the

bankruptcy proceeding confirnmed Aspects’s “First Amended pl an of



- 9 -
Reor gani zati on” (confirmed plan). Under the confirned plan, the
pl an continued to be listed as an unsecured creditor.

OPI NI ON

Respondent determ ned that petitioner is liable for both

tiers of excise taxes under section 4975(a) and (b). Respondent
asserts on brief that petitioner is a “disqualified person” under
section 4975(e)(2) as to each of the three | oans, that the plan
is a “plan” under section 4975(e)(1), that each of the three
| oans is a “prohibited transaction” under section 4975(c), and
that none of the three | oans has been “corrected” within the
meani ng of section 4975(f)(5). Petitioner does not dispute that
he was a “disqualified person” as to each of the three | oans. He

was. See, e.g., sec. 4975(e)(2)(A), (E).! Nor does petitioner

! Under subpars. (A) and (E), respectively, of sec.
4975(e)(2), a “disqualified person” is a person who is “a
fiduciary” or “an owner, direct or indirect, of 50 percent or
more of * * * the conbined voting power of all classes of stock
entitled to vote or the total value of shares of all classes of
stock of a corporation * * * which is an enpl oyer” of any
enpl oyees covered by the plan. As relevant herein, petitioner
was a fiduciary (i.e., a trustee) of the plan who was the sole
owner of the stock of an enpl oyer (Aspects) whose enpl oyees were
covered by the plan. Under sec. 4975(e)(2)(G, a “disqualified
person” also is a corporation of which 50 percent or nore of the
conbi ned voting power of all classes of stock entitled to vote or
the total value of shares of all classes of stock is owned by a
person described in sec. 4975(e)(2)(A) or (E). Thus, by virtue
of its ownership by petitioner, Inland also was a disqualified
person as to the second and third |loans. The possibility that
Inland may be |iable for excise taxes under sec. 4975(a) or (b)
as to the second and third |oans is uninportant to our analysis
in that petitioner is jointly and severally liable for any excise
tax i nposed on those |oans by sec. 4975(a) and (b). See sec.

(continued. . .)



- 10 -
di spute that the plan was a “plan” within the neani ng of section
4975. It was. See sec. 4975(e)(1)(A). As we understand
petitioner’s argunent on brief, he is not liable for any of the
exci se taxes respondent determ ned because none of the three
|l oans is a prohibited transaction. The three |oans are not
prohi bited transactions, petitioner asserts, because (1) the
| oans were permtted by the plan, (2) the bankruptcy court has
through its confirmation of the confirned plan prescribed rules
under which Aspects will repay the | oans, (3) the Departnent of
Labor has reviewed the | oans and approved them and (4) the | oans
were made in the best interest of the plan and its participants.
Petitioner also asserts in this regard that the period of
[imtation has expired on the assessnent of all of the excise
t axes respondent determned as to the three |oans. Petitioner
does not chal | enge respondent’ s cal cul ati on of the excise taxes
shown in the notice of deficiency, including respondent’s use of
the 10-percent rate.

We agree with respondent that petitioner is liable for the
exci se taxes as determ ned. Section 4975 was added to the Code
in 1974 by the Enployee Retirenent Inconme Security Act of 1974
(ERI SA), Pub. L. 93-406, sec. 2003(a), 88 Stat. 971. Congress

enact ed section 4975 to effect its intent to tax disqualified

Y(...continued)
4975(f)(1).



- 11 -

persons who engage in self-dealing rather than penalize innocent
enpl oyees, who were previously faced with plan disqualification
on account of a prohibited transaction. S. Rept. 93-383, at
94-95 (1973), 1974-3 C.B. (Supp.) 80, 173-174. Disqualification
penal i zed enpl oyee/ pl an participants in that they were denied
favorabl e tax consequences such as deferral of taxation. 1d. at
94, 1974-3 C.B. (Supp.) at 173. The goal of Congress in enacting
section 4975 “was to bar categorically a transaction that was

likely to injure the pension plan.” Conm ssioner v. Keystone

Consol . Indus., Inc., 508 U.S. 152, 160 (1993) (citing S. Rept.

93-383, supra at 95-96, 1974-3 C. B. (Supp.) at 174-175).

Section 4975 inposes two tiers of excise taxes on a
prohi bited transaction. The first-tier tax, the rate of which
depends on the date on which a prohibited transaction occurs, is
i nposed on the “anmount involved” in a prohibited transaction for
each year, or part thereof, in the taxable period. Sec. 4975(a).
For prohibited transactions occurring before August 21, 1996, the
rate of the first-tier tax is 5 percent. See sec. 4975(a) before
anendnent by the Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996
(SBJPA), Pub. L. 104-188, sec. 1453, 110 Stat. 1817. For
prohi bited transactions occurring after August 20, 1996, and
before August 6, 1997, the rate of the first-tier tax is 10
percent. See sec. 4975(a) after anendnment by SBJPA sec. 1453

(first-tier tax rate increased from5 percent to 10 percent).



- 12 -

For prohibited transactions occurring after August 5, 1997, the
rate of the first-tier tax is 15 percent. See sec. 4975(a) after
amendnent by the Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-34,
sec. 1074, 111 Stat. 949 (first-tier tax rate increased from 10
percent to 15 percent). The second-tier excise tax, equal to 100
percent of the “anmount involved’, is inposed when a transaction
to which the first-tier tax applies is not corrected wthin the
taxabl e period. See sec. 4975(b). In this context, the taxable
period begins with the date on which the prohibited transaction
occurs and ends on the earliest of (A the date of mailing of a
notice of deficiency with respect thereto, (B) the date on which
the tax inposed by section 4975(a) is assessed, or (C) the date
on which correction of the prohibited transaction is conpl eted.?
Sec. 4975(f)(2). A correction of a prohibited transaction may be
acconpl i shed by “undoing the transaction to the extent possible,
but in any case, placing the plan in a financial position not
worse than that in which it would be if the disqualified person
were acting under the highest fiduciary standards.” Sec.
4975(f) (5).

As to the first-tier tax, each of the three loans falls

within the wi de span of section 4975(a). Each of these loans is

2 Here, the earliest of these three dates is Nov. 7, 2001;
i.e., the date of which the notice of deficiency was mailed to
petitioner. The taxable period, therefore, ends on that date
absent an earlier correction of a prohibited transaction.



- 13 -

a “prohibited transaction” under section 4975(c)(1)(B), (D, and
(E), and none of these loans is exenpted fromthat definition by
section 4975(d). Under section 4975(c)(1)(B), the plan’s | ending
of noney to petitioner or to Inland was a “direct or indirect * *
* lending of noney * * * petween a plan and a disqualified
person”. Under section 4975(c)(1)(D), each of the three | oans
also was a “direct or indirect * * * transfer to, or use by or
for the benefit of, a disqualified person of the inconme or assets

of a plan”.® See O Milley v. Conm ssioner, 96 T.C. 644, 651-652

(1991), affd. 972 F.2d 150 (7th Gr. 1992). Under section
4975(c) (1) (E), each of the three loans also was a direct or
indirect “act by a disqualified person who is a fiduciary whereby
he deals with the income or assets of a plan in his own interest

or for his own account”. Cf. Geenlee v. Comm ssioner, T.C

Meno. 1996-378; Glliamyv. Edwards, 492 F. Supp. 1255, 1263

(D.N.J. 1980).

Petitioner ainms to avoid an application of section 4975(a)
by advancing his five assertions set forth above. Petitioner’s
reliance on these assertions is msplaced. First, petitioner

asserts incorrectly that because each of the three | oans was

3 Specifically, the three | oans benefited petitioner in that
he used the first loan to pay the payroll of his wholly owned
corporation Aspects, he caused the second |oan to pay his
personal car paynent, and he caused the third |oan to pay the
nort gage and payroll taxes on the building owned by a second
whol | y owned corporation, Inland.



- 14 -
permtted by the plan, none was a prohibited transaction. The
first loan was not permtted by the plan. 1In that it has yet to
be repaid nore than 14 years after its making, the first |oan
failed the plan’s explicit requirenment that participant | oans
“provide for |evel anortization with paynents to be nade not | ess
frequently than quarterly over a period not to exceed five (5)
years.” The second and third | oans, both of which are different
fromthe first loan in that they are not participant | oans, were
specifically prohibited by the statute upon their making. In
ot her words, even if the plan did allow the second and third
loans to Inland, we read nothing in section 4975 that would
exenpt these loans fromthat section’s definition of a prohibited
transacti on.

As to petitioner’s second assertion, the nere fact that the
bankruptcy court confirmed a plan under which Aspects may repay
each of the three loans is of no consequence to our decision. In
addition to the fact that Aspects has not yet nmade any paynent on
those | oans, we read nothing in the confirmed plan, nor has
petitioner pointed us to anything, that persuades us that Aspects
will eventually repay any or all amounts due on the three | oans.
In fact, as we read the confirned plan, the plan’s status is
sinply that of an unsecured creditor with rights no greater than
t hose of any other unsecured creditor. Such an unfulfilled

third-party obligation does not transnute the prohibited



- 15 -

transaction |loans into acceptable | oans, does not correct the
prohi bited transactions, and does not elimnate petitioner’s
liabilities for the excise taxes respondent determned as to the

three | oans. See Medina v. Conm ssioner, 112 T.C 51, 55-56

(1999).

As to petitioner’s third assertion, we find no evidence in
the record that establishes, as petitioner asks us to find, that
the Departnent of Labor has reviewed and approved each of the
three |l oans. Although petitioner in his brief asks the Court to
rely upon a certain letter fromthe Departnent of Labor, that
letter was not admtted into evidence and, hence, is not
evidence. See Rule 143(Db).

As to petitioner’s fourth assertion, petitioner relies
m stakenly on his claimthat the three | oans were in the best
interest of the plan and its participants. Froma factual point
of view, we are unable to find in the record that the | oans were
in the best interest of the plan and its participants. Froma
| egal point of view, even if we could make such a finding, our
concl usion would be the sane: that the | oans are prohibited

transactions. As we noted in Rutland v. Commi ssioner, 89 T.C.

1137, 1146 (1987):

The | anguage and | egi slative history of ERI SA indicate
a congressional intention to create, in section

4975(c) (1), a blanket prohibition against certain
transactions, regardless of whether the transaction was
entered into prudently or in good faith or whether the
pl an benefitted as a result. “Good intentions and a



- 16 -

pure heart are no defense” to liability under section
4975(a). Leib v. Conm ssioner, 88 T.C 1474, 1481
(1987).

As to petitioner’s final assertion, petitioner is m staken
in his belief that the period of Iimtation has expired on an
assessnment of the excise taxes at issue. Although an assessnent
of excise taxes of that type nust generally be made within 3
years of the date that the relevant return is filed, and nore
than 3 years have passed fromthe due date of nost of the
rel evant returns which were required to be filed for the subject
years, an exception applies where, as here, a return is never
filed. Sec. 6501(a), (c). In a case such as this, the
Comm ssi oner nmay assess an excise tax at any tine. See sec.
6501(c)(3); see also secs. 301.6501(e)-1(c)(4), 301.6501(n)-1,
Proced. & Adm n. Regs.

We conclude that petitioner is a disqualified person who
participated in three prohibited transactions by way of the three
| oans. W al so conclude that he did so other than as a fiduciary
acting only as such. A disqualified person such as petitioner
participates in a prohibited transaction under section 4975 by
approving the transaction or by receiving its benefit. O Mlley

v. Comm ssioner, 96 T.C. 644 (1991). Petitioner’s participation

in the three | oans other than as a fiduciary is seen fromthe

fact that he approved them for the purpose of receiving their



- 17 -
benefit personally and that he did not take collection action
when paynment on the | oans was overdue.

We sustain respondent’s determ nati on under section 4975(a)
and turn to his determ nation under section 4975(b). Petitioner
sets forth in his brief no specific objection to the latter
determ nation. Respondent asserts as to this nmatter that
petitioner has never corrected any of the three | oans and that
pl an beneficiaries risk losing plan benefits as a result of those
| oans. Respondent concl udes that petitioner also is liable for
the second-tier excise tax. W agree.

Section 141.4975-13, Tenporary Excise Tax Regs., 41 Fed.
Reg. 32890 (Aug. 5, 1976) and 51 Fed. Reg. 16305 (May 2, 1986),
provi des that, absent permanent regul ations for section
4975(f)(4) and (5), section 53.4941(e)-1, Foundation Excise Tax
Regs., shall be relied upon to interpret terns contained in
section 4975(f). Section 53.4941(e)-1(c)(4)(i), Foundation
Exci se Tax Regs., provides:

In the case of the use by a disqualified person of

property owned by a private foundation, undoing the

transaction includes, but is not limted to,

term nating the use of such property. |In addition to

termnation, the disqualified person nmust pay the

f oundat i on—

(a) The excess (if any) of the fair market
val ue of the use of the property over the
anmount paid by the disqualified person for

such use until such term nation, and

(b) The excess (if any) of the anmount which
woul d have been paid by the disqualified



- 18 -

person for the use of the property on or
after the date of such termnation, for the
period such disqualified person would have
used the property (wthout regard to any
further extensions or renewals of such
period) if such term nation had not occurred,
over the fair market value of such use for
such peri od.

In applying (a) of this subdivision the fair market

val ue of the use of property shall be the higher of the
rate (that is, fair rental value per period in the case
of use of property other than noney or fair interest
rate in the case of use of noney) at the tine of the
act of self-dealing (within the neaning of paragraph
(e)(1) of this section) or such rate at the tine of
correction of such act of self-dealing. In applying
(b) of this subdivision the fair market val ue of the
use of property shall be the rate at the tine of
correction.

Pursuant to these regul ations, where as here a prohibited
transaction is the I ending of noney, correction of the prohibited
transaction requires termnation of the loan by its repaynent
pl us reasonable interest. Sec. 53.4941(e)-1(c)(4), Foundation

Exci se Tax Regs.; see also Medina v. Conm ssioner, supra at 55;

Kadi var v. Conm ssioner, T.C. Menp. 1989-404. G ven that none of

the three | oans has been repaid, we conclude that petitioner did
not correct any of the prohibited transactions by Novenber 7,
2001, the end of the applicable taxable period, and that the plan
was not “in a financial position not worse than that in which it
woul d be if the disqualified person were acting under the highest
fiduciary standards”. See sec. 4975(f)(5). W sustain
respondent’s determination that petitioner is liable for the

second-tier excise tax under section 4975(b). W note, however,



- 19 -
that sections 4961(a) and 4963(e)(1l) generally allow for the
abat enent of a second-tier excise tax if the prohibited
transaction giving rise thereto is corrected within 90 days after
our decision sustaining the tax becones final. Because the issue
of whether petitioner will or would qualify for an abatenent is
not yet ripe for decision, we express no opinion on this issue at
this tine.

W turn to the additions to tax respondent determ ned under
section 6651(a)(1l). Respondent determ ned that petitioner is
liable for these additions to tax because he did not file an
excise tax return for 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999, or 2000.

Petitioner argues that these additions to tax do not apply
because the plan did not have the noney to pay its plan
adm nistrator to prepare those returns. W agree with
respondent.

A disqualified person who engages in a prohibited
transaction is required to file an excise tax return for each
taxabl e year in the taxable period. Secs. 4975(f)(2), 6011; sec.
54. 6011-1(b), Pension Excise Tax Regs.; see al so Janpol v.

Commi ssioner, 102 T.C. 499, 500 (1994). Such a person who fails

to do so tinely is generally liable under section 6651(a)(1) for
a nonthly addition to tax equal to 5 percent of the anpbunt of tax
t hat shoul d have been shown on the return, up to a maxi mnum charge

of 25 percent. See Janpol v. Conmm ssioner, supra at 500. This




- 20 -
addition to tax does not apply where the failure to file was due
to reasonabl e cause and was not due to willful neglect. United

States v. Boyle, 469 U S. 241, 245 (1985); Janpol v.

Commi ssi oner, supra at 504. Reasonable cause is present where

t he person exercised ordinary business care and prudence but was
unable to file the return within the prescribed tine. United

States v. Boyle, supra at 245; sec. 301.6651-1(c)(1), Proced.

& Admn. Regs. WIIful neglect neans a conscious, intentional

failure or reckless indifference. United States v. Boyle, supra

at 245.

Because petitioner was a disqualified person who engaged in
prohi bited transactions, and the transactions remai ned
uncorrected upon issuance of the notice of deficiency, he was
required to file an excise tax return for each year in issue.
Petitioner did not file an excise tax return for any of these
years. Nor has he established to our satisfaction that he had

reasonabl e cause not to file those returns. Cf. United States v.

Boyl e, supra at 249 (taxpayers have a personal and nondel egabl e

duty to file a tinely return; reliance on an accountant to file a
return does not provide reasonable cause for an untinely filing).
We hold that petitioner is liable for the section 6651(a)(1)

additions to tax respondent determ ned.



- 21 -
We have considered all argunents in this case and, to the
extent not discussed above, find those argunents to be w t hout

merit or irrelevant. To reflect the foregoing,

Deci sion will be entered

under Rul e 155.




